
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 17th June, 2013 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
4. Petition - Shaftesbury House  

 
“We the residents of Shaftesbury House are strongly opposed to the Council’s 
decision to terminate the waste collection from residents’ flats.  Many residents 
are in their 80s 90s and can not carry bags down stairs.  This is a major health 
and safety issue.” 
Contains 54 signatures 

 
5. Representatives on Outside Bodies 2013/14 (Pages 1 - 2) 
  

 
6. Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2012/13 (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

 
7. Neighbourhoods General Fund Outturn 2012/13 (Pages 9 - 15) 
  

 
8. Aids and Adaptations Service Improvement (Pages 16 - 21) 
  

 
(The Chair authorised consideration of the following item to enable Members to 

be fully informed.) 
 

 
9. Housing Investment Programme 2012-13 Indicative Outturn (Pages 22 - 33) 
  

 
 
 
 
 

 



10. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information 
relating to the financial/business affairs of any person (including the Council)). 

 
11. Tender Report - Upgrading Insulation Works, Rawmarsh (Pages 34 - 37) 
  

 



Representation of the Council on Other Bodies 2013–  2014 
 

Title Description Council Rep. Frequency Councillors 
Role 

RMBC 
Officer 
Support 

How issues are 
reported back into the 

Council 

Rotherham 
Licence Watch 
Steering Group 

Licensees throughout the 
borough working together 
to address safety issues 
relating to drinking i.e. 
laws, anti social behaviour, 
litter, safety 

Chair of Licensing 
Board 
(Councillor 
Wootton) 

Monthly Representative Deborah 
Bragg 

Group is currently co-
ordinated by the 
Rotherham Chamber 
of Commerce. 
Concern has been 
expressed that a LA  
Champion is required 

Rotherham Bond 
Guarantee 
Scheme 

Bond Guarantee Scheme, 
recent re-organisation 
taken place undertaken in 
respect of attendance and 
support by Officers  

Councillor 
McNeely 
 
Sub – rep from 
Improving Places 
Select 
Commission 

Bi-monthly Representative James 
Greenhedge 

Quarterly performance 
reports 
 
Annual funding report 
to Cabinet Member 

Social Concerns 
Committee 
Churches 
Together 

 Rep. from the 
Improving Places 
Select 
Commission 

 - - Churches Together do 
feed issues through 
Robond 

South Yorkshire 
Trading 
Standards  
Committee 
 
 
 

Originally set up to co-
ordinate the work of 
Trading Standards across 
South Yorkshire.   
Terms of this group have 
now expired. 
Has become a liaison 
group for Trading Standard 
activity. 
Organisation now under 
re-evaluation. 

Councillors 
McNeely and 
Wyatt 

6 monthly 
meetings 

Representative Serviced by 
Sheffield 
City Council  
 

Elected Member to 
report to Cabinet 
Member annually 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

P
a
g
e
 1



Title Description Council Rep. Frequency Councillors 
Role 

RMBC 
Officer 
Support 

How issues are 
reported back into the 

Council 

Environmental 
Protection UK 
Yorkshire and 
Humberside 
Division 

The work of the Division is 
carried out voluntarily by 
members who want to 
make an impact upon 
creating sustainable 
environments for future 
generations. 
 

4 reps. from the 
Improving Places 
Select 
Commission 
 

1 event and 
3 meetings 
per year 

Representative 
and 
information 
sharing 

Mark Ford Information shared 
between Officers 
including consideration 
of national policy 

Women’s Refuge Refuge Management 
Committee, addresses all 
management, strategy, 
policy and operational 
matters of the Women’s 
Refuge 

1 Rep. from 
Improving Places 
Select 
Commission 

Monthly Representative Sandra 
Tolley 

Monthly management 
minutes 
 
Elected member to 
report back annually 

Sheffield City 
Region Housing 
and 
Regeneration 
Board 

Elected Member for South 
Yorkshire – Housing 
issues on a regional level 

Councillor 
McNeely 

Quarterly Sub regional 
political 
representative 
for South 
Yorkshire -  
consider all 
housing 
related 
interventions 
and 
investments 

Dave 
Richmond 

Report through 
Cabinet 

Yorkshire and 
Humberside 
Pollution and 
Advisory Council 

To consider all matters 
relating to environmental 
pollution and control. 

Councillor Kaye 
plus 2 reps. from 
Improving Places 
Select 
Commission 

Annual 
Meeting 

Representative Mark Ford Report to Improving 
Places Select 
Commission 

 

P
a
g
e
 2



 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Safe & Attractive 
Neighbourhoods 

2.  Date: Monday 17 June 2013 

3.  Title: Housing Revenue Account 2012/13 Outturn Report  

4.  Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report presents the unaudited outturn position on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
for the financial period 2012/13. 
 
The report will show that the outturn position was an overall surplus (transfer to Working 
Balance) of £6.801m which was an increase on the budgeted sum, which in large part was 
the result of prudent operational and financial management achieving a series of savings 
whilst maximising collectable income. 
 
The report summarises the key income and expenditure variances from the approved budget. 
 
Attached at Appendix 1 is the year end HRA Operating Statement for 2012/13. 
 
6. Re
[...]
in 
changes at final outturn can be analysed as follows: 

 

• Voids. 
 

Previous reports identified that due to the responsive nature of voids, it is 
difficult to forecast the actual number and the average cost of repairs which 
will be dealt with during the year.  Throughout 2012/13 the year end 
forecasts projected a decrease in the actual number of voids compared to 
budget.  

 
The final number of minor voids completed in year was 1,506 compared to a 
budget provision of 1,600. This meant that £796k of budgeted provision was 
not required; this is an increase of £250k against that previously reported.   

 
 

 

Page 4



• Planned Works 
 

Slippage on painting, plastering and batched repairs was incurred during the 
final month.  It was also possible to transfer to capital expected revenue 
expenditure on garages following an analysis of the works involved.  This 
has led to a saving of £763k on this budget heading, an increase of £265k 
from the February monitoring report. 

 

• Responsive Repairs 
 

Overall, the responsive repairs budget overspent by £276k which was due to 
an increase in the value of Out of Scope works - these are items which fall 
outside the original scope of the main contract.  . This is a decrease of 
£126k over previous forecasts. Progress has also been made towards 
recovering tenant rechargable works.   

 

• Bad Weather Contingency/Contractual Risks 
 

To be prudent, these budgets were held until the year end and as they were 
not required it was possible to release £220k. 

 
7.5.2 Supervision and Management  

 
The outturn on this account was an overall underspend of £2.080m against a 
budget of £19.365m, an increase in underspend of £1.669m since the last 
monitoring report. 

 
The reasons for the main variations were as follows: 

 

• A comprehensive review of SLAs from 2011/12 to 2012/13 mainly due to 
Rotherham 2010 Ltd services being brought back into the council resulted in 
savings of £887k in the current financial year. 

• Savings resulting from a review of procurement costs of £160k 

• Support cost savings of £150k. 

• Savings on planned maintenance and gas/electric charges within District 
Heating schemes reduced by an overspend on biomass fuel resulted in an 
overall underspend of £77k. 

• Savings of £308k on salaries/pensions due to budgets which were held 
pending the review of the staffing structure within the service. 

• Expenditure savings on supplies and services due to the Council wide 
moratorium on non-essential spend. 

 
7.5.3 Negative Housing Subsidy 

 
The final housing subsidy audited claim submitted for 2011/12 resulted in the 
authority paying less HRA subsidy back to central government than anticipated, 
resulting in a gain of £157k in 2012/13.  

 
7.5.4 Cost of Capital 

 
 The Cost of Capital outturn was £14.361m against a budget of £14.046m, an  

overspend of £315k.  The increase is due to interest rate fluctuations during the 
year.  

 

Page 5



  7.5.5 Impairment of Fixed Assets (non dwellings) 
 
  Under self financing the costs of impairment/revaluation of non-dwellings (for 

example garages) is a new charge to the HRA.  This is a yearend calculation 
and resulted in a charge of £646k.   

 
 Income 
 
7.6     The table at paragraph 7.4 identifies that the total income collected was £75.078m,  
         which, when compared to the budget of £73.327m was an increase of £1.751m.  This 
         is £223k higher than previous forecasts. The main reasons for the variations against 
         the various Income budgets can be summarised as follows: 
 

7.6.1  Income from Dwelling Rents was £774k over and above budget (equates to 1% 
of the budget).  This is an increase of £296k higher than the previous forecast 
mainly due to:        

• rent write-offs being charged to the bad debt provision (£151k) in 
accordance with accounting standards 
- rent refund offsets not budgeted (£255k) 
- correction of previous year’s write-off on debtors (£
[...]
 Year 

Budget

2012/13 Projected 

Out-turn

2012/13 

Variance Variance

£ £ £ %

Expenditure

Contributions to Housing Repairs Account 17,438,433 15,226,827 -2,211,606 -12.68

Supervision and Management 19,365,334 17,285,379 -2,079,955 -10.74

Rents, Rates, Taxes etc. 77,158 3,286 -73,872 -95.74

Provision for Bad Debts 600,000 830,228 230,228 38.37

Cost of capital Charge 14,046,217 14,361,410 315,193 2.24

Depreciation of Fixed Assets 18,815,210 18,815,210 0 0.00

Impairment of Fixed Assets (non dwellings) 0 645,616 645,616 100.00

Debt Management Costs 222,000 205,575 -16,425 -7.40

Expenditure 70,564,352 67,373,530 -3,190,822 -4.52

Income

Dwelling Rents -69,032,699 -69,806,299 -773,600 1.12

Non-dwelling Rents -809,529 -769,238 40,291 -4.98

Charges for Services and facilities -3,305,258 -4,065,417 -760,159 23.00

Other fees and charges -180,000 -279,741 -99,741 55.41

HRA Subsidy receivable (Major Repairs Allowance) 0 -157,365 -157,365 100.00

Income -73,327,486 -75,078,059 -1,750,573 2.39

Net Cost of Services -2,763,134 -7,704,529 -4,941,395 178.83

Interest received -25,000 -55,095 -30,095 120.38

Housing Revenue Account - Outturn Operating Statement 2012-13 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\8\8\AI00063884\$csq5i5cm.xls

Net Operating Expenditure -2,788,134 -7,759,625 -4,971,491 178.31

Appropriations:

Revenue Contributions to Capital Outlay 950,000 958,500 8,500 0.89

Transfer to Reserves 1,838,134 6,801,125 4,962,991 270.00

Surplus/Deficit for the year 0 0 0

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\8\8\AI00063884\$csq5i5cm.xls

Page 8



 

 
 
 

1.  Meeting: CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE 
NEIGHBOURHOODS  

2.  Date: Monday 17 June 2013 

3.  Title: Neighbourhoods General Fund Revenue Outturn 
Report 2012/13 

4.  Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services  

 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report details the Revenue Outturn position for Neighbourhoods Services accounted 
for in the General Fund for 2012/13.  
The final 2012/13 budget for the service after in year approved virements was £2.458m 
against which the outturn position shows a net under spend of £338k or 13.75%.  
 
It should be noted that two requests to carry forward unspent balances will be included in 
the Council’s consolidated outturn report to Cabinet as follows: 
 

• Members’ Community Leadership Fund   £21,248 

• Dispersed Units (now treated as a Trading Account) £62,074 
 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
THE CABINET MEMBER RECEIVES AND NOTES THE UNUADITED 2012/13 REVENUE 
OUTTURN REPORT. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 9



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The revised cash limited budget after budget virements was £2.458m, the net Revenue 
Outturn for Neighbourhoods General Fund services for 2012/13 was £2.120m.. This 
resulted in an overall underspend of £338k. (a variation of 13.75%). This represents an 
increase to the projected underspend of £157k previously reported, largely due to the 
further impact of the Council wide moratorium on non-essential spend, controlled vacancy 
management and the realignment of procurement budgets and associated charges. 
 
This underspend has been achieved as a result of a range of issues including a stringent 
moratorium on non essential spend, careful vacancy management and a small number of 
one off non recurring issues. However this approach has been necessary as part of a range 
of measures designed to ensure that the council is able to achieve a balanced budget. It is 
not anticipated that this position will continue in future years.  
 
The table below shows the summary outturn position for the Service.  
 

 
SERVICE 

 
Annual 
Budget 
(£000 
Net) 

 

 
Outturn to 
31st March 

2013 

 
Variance 

from Budget 
Deficit/ 
(Surplus) 

 
Overall 

 £000 £000 £000 % 

     

Environmental Health 1,192 1,158 (34) (2.8) 

Public Health 213 136 (77) (36.1) 

Housing & Communities 182 129 (53) (29.2) 

Strategic Housing & Investment 29
[...]
me during 2012/13.  Fees less than income received.
PROGRAMME AREA MANAGEMENT 434 0.2%
LIGHTING OF STAIRCASES -38,857 -53.4% Energy bills less than anticipated, funding of this service amended in 2013/14.
CLEANING OF COMMUNAL DWELLINGS -3 0.0%
RIGHT TO BUY FLAT SERVICE -1,775 -63.7% Income from sold properties higher than budgeted, total budget less than £5k.

SUB TOTAL -41,191 -29.1%

HOUSING OPTIONS

ADAPTATIONS SERVICE (PRIVATE SECTOR) -16,786 -96.5% Additional income generated for minor repairs fees.
HOMELESSNESS & ADVICE -13 0.0%
MEDICAL MOBILITY & COMMUNITY CARE -2,209 -3.3%
DISPERSED UNITS -62,074 -154.8% Income generated by service which is now a Trading Account.  (see earmarked balance request 

£62k)
KEY CHOICES PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 1,094 43.8% Small shortfall as a result of vacancy factor

SUB TOTAL -79,988 0.2%

CENTRAL

MANAGEMENT & ADMIN -53,268 -15.5% Saving achieved mainly as a result of savings on supplies and services budgets, budget revised 

for 2013/14.
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1,309 19.8% Shortfall due to reduced procurement budget 
HMA GENERAL -235 -18.7% Budget <£1,500, small saving due to reduced insurance costs.

SUB TOTAL -52,193 -34.2%

INCOME

HOUSING ASSOCIATION - MORTG. ETC -10 -0.2%

SUB TOTAL -10 0.0%

1

Total -337,755

Reasons for Variance from Approved Budget 2012/2013

Page 15



 

 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods 

2.  Date: 17th June 2013 

3.  Title: Aids & Adaptations Service Improvement Report  

4.  Directorate: NAS  

 
 
5. Summary 
 
The Aids & Adaptations service has gone through several reviews over the last year, 
a series of service improvements have been made to improve the delivery and 
accountability of the service with reductions in the back log of adaptations being 
made. However further work is required to improve the customer journey and reduce 
the waiting time it takes a customer to know if they have been approved for a non-
urgent major adaptation.  This report outlines what further improvements are 
required so that the service can achieve the recommendation in section 6 of this 
report.       
 
The report also seeks authorisation to approve £297,716 of HRA resources to cover 
the shortfall for public major adaptations  
 
6. Recommendations 
 

• That the actions within this report and attached action plan are 
implemented to reduce the back log of non-urgent major adaptations to 
0 (currently 231), with an average reduction in waiting time for an 
application to be processed from 6 months currently down to 3, this is 
to be achieved by 31st December 2013.  

• Agree to allocate additional £297,716 HRA funding for public major 
adaptations and £145,709 RTB receipts funding for private major 
adaptations. 

• That a further report is submitted at the end of quarter two, which will 
provide an update on progress.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 16



 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
Background 
 
The Aids & Adaptations service underwent a service improvement and Internal Audit 
review in the summer of 2012, both reviews found that improvements were required 
to the internal processes of delivering the service to achieve accountability, improve 
communication and ultimately provide an excellent customer experience.   
 
To summarise, the internal audit review highlighted concerns around the process of 
the procurement of contractors for private adaptation work, the separation of duties 
when quality checking work carried out, the standard of documentation and files, 
customer payment process, customer feedback, performance management and 
budget monitoring.     
 
The performance and quality review concluded that improvements were required to 
the timeliness of the application process, communication between the service and its 
customers, its partners and the Community Occupational Therapists.   
 
The service has historically held a large backlog of work of non-urgent referral
[...]
f on-going jobs allocated between technical officers was 
disproportionate.  

 

• The current backlog is 6 months; work is now being issued from referrals 
received in September/October. 
 

• The longest case being assessed by a technical officer is from August 2012. 
 

Page 18



 

• Concerns of how work is allocated and progressed through to a contractor 
making it fair and transparent to customers.  

 
To improve these areas, the service is going to completely change the way that 
major adaptation referrals are allocated, approved and issued to contractors.  The 
service is going to do this by:  
 

• Abolishing the backlog system and instead of allocating to a technical officer 
to process from the back log, the referral will be allocated “up front” from 
removal of the referral from the adaptations email inbox.  This will then be 
processed up to approval. Once approved, it will be the responsibility of the 
Team Coordinator to issue to the Contractor; this enables the service to 
monitor and issues major adaptations in date order, and also monitor 
workflow against the budget. 

 

• Whilst customers are waiting for their adaptation to be approved/carried out 
they will receive a contact every 6 weeks notifying them of current waiting 
time and have a contact name and number to get in touch with if they need 
any advice.                

 

• Work is currently being carried out to improve the monitoring of work from the  
I.T system. This will enable managers to monitor work load, work flow, and 
implement a check list to assist officers to monitor, gather and store 
documents electronically, which will reduce the amount of paper work 
required. 
 

• The service has already implemented a performance management 
framework, this includes weekly checks of work on-going, sent to contractor 
and allocated to technical officer.  This is logged on a spread sheet and is 
also checked against the system and with our contractors to make sure that 
the information
[...]
ed to the 
issuing of work to contractors, closely matching that to the budget allocation for 
2013/14.  
 
It has been agreed that applications for a DFG that were received in 2012/13 can be 
carried out using underspend “slippage” from that year to continue to progress 
through the backlog of applications.  
 
The back log of major adaptations currently stands at 230 this is split up into 122 
public adaptations and 108 private adaptations. The approximate costs for clearing 
the back log in year 2013/14 would be £364,980 for public and £328,235 for private 
adaptations; this would be a total allocation of £693,215. 
 
At P11 approval was sought via the Capital Programme monitoring for slippage on 
DFGs to be carried forward into 2013/14 and this was approved in principle.  The 
actual underspend at the end of 2012/13 was £182,526 for Private and £67,264 for 
Public to be used towards the clearance of the backlog, these amounts will now be 
put forward (total £249,790) for approval.    
  
Even if approved, this would leave a shortfall of £297,716 for Public and £145,709 
for Private. An increase of £443,425 to the 2013/14 budget would be required to 
complete the backlog in year. This may result in a differential management approach 
to both public and private adaptations.  
 
If approved the costs of the additional funding to cover the shortfall for public orders 
of £297,716 can be met from HRA, this will enable orders to be processed quicker, 
will reduce waiting times for those customers in the backlog, whilst continuing to 
process this year’s orders via the existing DFG budget.  The additional funding to 
cover the shortfall for private orders of £145,709 can be met from capital right to buy 
receipts carried forward from 2012/13. 
 
If the shortfall cannot be allocated this year, the team would work within the budget 
setting and achieve the shortest back log number using the resources available.  

Page 20



 

 
The performance measures set in place for
[...]
eport represents the outturn position for the 2012/13 Capital 
Programme. 
 
As at the end of 2012/13, the final spend (subject to external audit) on the 
Housing Investment Programme was £21.890m compared to a budget 
provision of £22.777m, an underspend of £887k (-3.90% variance). 
 
The report will provide details of savings and slippage on the individual 
schemes of work with the overall programme, and highlights the fact that the 
resources not drawn down in 2012/13 will be carried forward into next year. 

  
6.0 Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet Member receives and notes the 2012/13 outturn position. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET MEMBER 

Agenda Item 9Page 22



7.0 Proposals and Details 
 
7.1.1 This budget report is based upon the outturn position for the Housing 

Investment Programme (HIP) 2012/13. 
 
7.1.2 The outturn position, which is subject to external audit, is total spend of 

£21.889,938 against the revised budget of £22.777,199 which has resulted in 
an underspend of £887,261 as demonstrated within the table below. 
 

  *Quarter 3 
Budget 
Reported 
to Cabinet  

Final 
Budget 
12/13 
£,000s 

Out-turn 
2012/13 
£,000s 

Variance 
 

£,000s 

     

Refurbishments 12,094 11,987 12,339 353 

Other Capital Works 5,656 5,317 4,492 -824 

Total Capital Works to properties 17,750 17,303 16,832 -471 

Fair Access to All 3,504 3,109 3,254 145 

Regeneration/Neighbourhood Renewal 2,470 1,829 1,614 -214 

Other Public Sector 934 535 188 -346 

     

Total Revised Capital Programme 24,658 22,777 21,889 -887 

 

*It should be noted that the last forecast reported to Cabinet for Safe and 
Attractive Neighbourhoods (18th February 2013 - Minute No. 61 refers) was at 
Quarter Three Outturn. In the last quarter the budget was revised from 
£24.658m to £22.777m.  

 
The revisions to the budget from Quarter 3 to the Final Budget were for the 
following reasons: 

• Extreme weather events of heavy snow and sust
[...]
& 2 560,000 370,539 -189,461 -33.83%

Bellow s Road Service Centre Clearance 30,000 29,194 -806 -2.69%

Private Sector Support (RHB) 0 -2,398 -2,398

Ship Inn Demolition 1,203 -222 -1,425 -118.45%

Private Sector Sub Total 801,203 457,276 -343,927 -42.93%

REGEN. / NEIGHBOURHOOD RENEWAL TOTAL 1,828,993 1,614,650 -214,343 -11.72%

OTHER PUBLIC SECTOR

HCA NEW BUILD

Site Development 100,000 0 -100,000 -100.00%

Opportunity Acquisition 435,000 166,750 -268,250 -61.67%

Carry Over from 11-12 New  Builds 0 21,820 21,820

OTHER PUBLIC SECTOR TOTAL 535,000 188,570 -346,430 -64.75%

SUB TOTAL 2 5,473,517 5,057,686 -415,831 -7.60%

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 22,777,199 21,889,938 -887,261 -3.90% 
 

Page 33



Agenda Item 11 Page 34
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	5 Representatives on Outside Bodies 2013/14
	6 Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2012/13
	Housing Revenue Account Appendix

	7 Neighbourhoods General Fund Outturn 2012/13
	General Fund Appendix

	8 Aids and Adaptations Service Improvement
	9 Housing Investment Programme 2012-13 Indicative Outturn
	11 Tender Report - Upgrading Insulation Works, Rawmarsh



Minutes of the meeting


SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 17/06/13 80J 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 

17th June, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor McNeely (in the Chair); Councillors Goulty and Astbury (Policy 
Advisors). 
 
J7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

J8. PETITION - SHAFTESBURY HOUSE  

 

 It was reported that a petition had been received, containing 54 
signatures, regarding the Council’s decision to terminate waste collection 
from residents’ flats.  The petitioners stated that many of the residents 
were elderly and could not carry bags downstairs and felt it raised major 
health and safety issues. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the petition be received. 
 
(2)  That investigations take place into the issues raised and report 
submitted thereon in due course. 
 

J9. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 2013/14  

 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That the attendance of the Council on other Bodies be as 
follows:- 
 

Rotherham Licence Watch Steering 
Group 

Councillor Wootton  
(Chair of Licensing 
Board) 
 

Rotherham Rent Bond Guarantee 
Scheme 

Councillor McNeely 
1 rep. from Improving 
Places Select 
Commission 
 

Rush House Management 
Committee 

1 rep. from Improving 
Places Select 
Commission 
 

Social Concerns Committee 
Churches Together 

1 rep. from Improving 
Places Select 
Commission 
 

South Yorkshire Trading Standards 
Committee 

Councillors McNeely 
and Wyatt 
 
 



81J SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 17/06/13 

 

Environmental Protection UK 
Yorkshire and Humberside Division 
 

4 reps. from Improving 
Places Select 
Commission 
Councillor Wyatt 

Women’s Refuge 1 rep. from Improving 
Places Select 
Commission 
 

Sheffield City Region Housing and 
Regeneration Board 

Councillor McNeely 
 
 

Yorkshire and Humberside Pollution 
and Advisory Council 

Councillor Astbury 
2 reps. from Improving 
Places Select 
Commission 

 
(2) That the Improving Places Select Commission be requested to 
nominate representation to those indicated above. 
 

J10. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN 2012/13  

 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Mark Scarrott, Finance 
Manager, which presented the unaudited outturn position on the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) for the financial period 2012/13. 
 
The report set out the outturn position, an overall surplus (transfer to 
Working Balance) of £6.801M, an increase on the budgeted sum which 
was in the main as a result of prudent operational and financial 
management achieving a series of savings whilst maximising collectable 
income. 
 
Contained in the report was a summary of the key income and 
expenditure variances from the approved budget illustrating:- 
 
Housing Repairs 

− Underspend of £2.212M on Repairs.   

− The final number of minor voids completed in year was 1,506 
compared to a budget provision of 1,600 

− Slippage on painting, plastering and batched repairs 

− Overspend on responsive repairs budget 

− Bad weather contingency/contractual risks – budget not required 
 
Supervision and Management 

− Overall underspend of £2.080M 

− Comprehensive review of Service Level Agreements 

− Review of procurement costs 

− Support cost savings 

− Savings on planned maintenance and gas/electric charges within 
District Heating Schemes 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 17/06/13 82J 

 

− Review of staffing structure 

− Council-wide moratorium on non-essential spend 
 
Negative Housing Subsidy 

− Final audited 2011/12 claim resulted in the Authority paying less HRA 
subsidy back to Central Government than anticipated 

 
Cost of Capital 

− Overspend of £315,000 due to interest rate fluctuations during the 
year 

 
Impairment of Fixed Assets (non-dwellings) 

− Under self-financing the costs of impairment/revaluation of non-
dwellings was a new charge to the HRA 

 
The report also set out in detail the year end Housing Revenue Account 
Operating Statement for 2012/13. 
 
Further information was provided on the main reasons for the variations 
against the various budget lines which made up the total expenditure. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be received and the unaudited Housing 
Revenue Account outturn for 2012/13 be noted. 
 

J11. NEIGHBOURHOODS GENERAL FUND OUTTURN 2012/13  

 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Mark Scarrott, Finance 
Manager, which provided details on the Revenue Outturn position for 
Neighbourhoods Services accounted for in the General Fund for 2012-13.  
 
The final 2012/13 budget for the service after in-year virements was 
£2.458M. The 2012/13 outturn position against budget was a net 
underspend of £338,000 or 13.75%) and represented an increase in the 
underspend of £157k previously reported, largely due to the further impact 
of the Council wide moratorium on non-essential spend and controlled 
vacancy management. 
This approach had been necessary as part of a range of measures 
designed to ensure that the Council was able to achieve a balanced 
budget. It was not anticipated that this position would be replicable in 
future years. 
 
 
Two requests to carry forward unspent balances were to be included in 
the Council’s consolidated outturn report to Cabinet (3rd July, 2013) as 
follows:- 
 

− Members’ Community Leadership Fund £21,248. 

− Dispersed Units (now treated as a Trading Account) £62,074. 
 
 



83J SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 17/06/13 

 

The report set out in detail the summary outturn position for the Service 
and further information and clarification provided. 
 
Reference was made and detailed appendices which provided the 
analysis of the key areas of underspend. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be received and the unaudited 2012/13 
revenue outturn contents be noted. 
 

J12. AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT  

 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on 
further work required in the Aids and Adaptations Service to improve the 
customer journey and reduce the waiting time it took for a customer to 
know if they had been approved for a non-urgent major adaptation. 
 
Authorisation was also requested for additional Housing Revenue 
Account funding to cover the shortfall for public major adaptations. 
 
To improve, the Service was going to completely change the way that 
major adaptation referrals were allocated, approved and issued to 
contractors by:- 
 

− Abolishing the backlog system.  The referral would be allocated from 
receipt and processed up to approval.  Once approved it would be the 
responsibility of the Team Co-ordinator to issue to the contractor 
enabling the Service to monitor and issue major adaptations in date 
order 
 

− Whilst waiting for their adaptation to be approved/carried out, 
customers would receive a contact every 6 weeks notifying them of 
current waiting time.  They would have a contact name/number 

 

− Work underway on improving the monitoring of work from the IT 
system to enable monitoring of workload, work flow and 
implementation of a check list to assist the electronic storage of 
documents 

 

− Performance Management Framework implemented 
 
Extra financial resources were required to enable orders to be processed 
quicker, reduce waiting times for those customers in the backlog whilst 
continuing to process the current year’s orders.  £297,716 was required to 
cover public adaptations which could be met from the Housing Revenue 
Account; £145,709 was required for private adaptations which could be 
met from the Right to Buy Receipts carried forward from 2012/13. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the proposals contained within the report and action 
plan submitted to reduce the backlog of non-urgent major adaptations to 
zero (currently 231), with an average reduction in waiting time from an 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 17/06/13 84J 

 

application to be processed from 6 months currently to 3 months, by 31st 
December, 2013, be approved. 
 
(2)  That additional Housing Revenue Account funding of £297,715 for 
public major adaptations and £145,709 Right to Buy receipts funding for 
private major adaptations be approved. 
 
(3)  That a further report be submitted at the end of quarter 2. 
 

J13. HOUSING INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 2012-13 INDICATIVE 

OUTTURN  

 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Director of Housing 
and Neighbourhoods which represented the indicative outturn position for 
the 2012/13 Capital Programme. 
 
As at the end of 2012/13, the final indicative spend on the HIP was 
£21.890M compared to a budget provision of £22.777M, an underspend 
of £887,000 (-3.90% variance). 
 
The report submitted provided details of savings and slippage on the 
individual schemes of work with the overall programme and highlighted 
the fact that the resources not drawn down in 2012/13 would be carried 
forward into next year. 
 
Further information was provided on:- 
 
Total Capital Works to Properties 
Fair Access to All 
Regeneration/Neighbourhood Renewal – Private and Public Sector 
Other Public Sector 
 
Resources not drawn down in 2012/13 due to the savings identified would 
be carried forward into subsequent years. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be received and the indicative 2012/13 outturn 
position be noted. 
 

J14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

 Resolved: -  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 2006 – information relates 
to finance and business affairs). 
 
 
 
 



85J SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 17/06/13 

 

J15. TENDER REPORT - UPGRADING INSULATION WORKS, RAWMARSH  

 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods reported receipt of a tender 
for the upgrading works to the external envelope of 84 existing Laings 
Easiform type properties at Rawmarsh. 
 
The work was part of the Three Year Housing Investment Programme for 
2012/13 to 2014/15 (Minute No. 6 of Cabinet Member for Safe and 
Attractive Neighourhoods 28th May, 2012, refers). 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the tender submitted by Hall Construction Group, 
dated 22nd April, 2013, in the sum of £731,897.08, be approved. 
 
(2)  That it be ascertained if there were any Right to Buy properties within 
the properties concerned and, if so, the householders be offered the 
opportunity to have the work carried out at their own expense. 
 

 


